Resolution #TC-2023-08-02

Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option
Letters over $750,000 of the projects specified below.

Approved by the Transportation Commission on August 17, 2023.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive
director or the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local
governmental entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the
department and local governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article. No
IGAs involving more than $750,000 shall become effective without the approval of the
commission.

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in
the attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than $750,000.

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all
contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except where
there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA
summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and

WHEREAS the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve
the public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval of the
projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Transportation Commission hereby declares
that the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts
identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute
all documents necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to the
project and/or funding will need to reapproved.

Digitally signed by
Herman Herman Stockinger
Date: 2023.08.18

Stockinger 173505 0500

Herman Stockinger, Secretary Date
Transportation Commission of Colorado



August 2023- IGAs > $750,000

Region

Project Number(s)

Agency

Contract Value

Federal $
(FHWA &/or
USDT funds)

State $

Local $

Description

R1

22285

Commerce
City

$8,8000,000.00

$4,440,000.00

$2,400,000.00

$1,960,000.00

Commerce City OLA - Widening 88th Avenue
between 1-76 to Highway 2.
Total Funds $8,800,000.00

22217

Denver

$3,820,514.00

$3,438,463.00

$382,051.00

$0.00

Denver OLA - Reconstruct 7 new traffic
signals. Total Funds $3,820,514.00

25528

Denver

$1,782,000.00

$1,603,800.00

$0.00

$178,200.00

Denver OLA - Safety Improvements for
Intersections of Kalamath/6th Avenue and
Kalamath/8th Avenue.

Total Funds $1,782,000.00

25529

Denver

$966,000.00

$869,400.00

$0.00

$96,600.00

Denver OLA - Safety Improvements for
Intersection of 38th Avenue and Monaco
Parkway.

Total Funds $966,000.00

25530

Denver

$883,000.00

$794,700.00

$0.00

$88,300.00

Denver OLA - Safety Improvements for
Intersection of Quebec Street and 11th
Avenue. Total Funds $883,000.00

25681

Denver

$1,221,480.00

$977,184.00

$0.00

$244,296.00

Denver OLA - Denver Bluetooth Expansion of
114 Devices for Real Time Travel Monitoring.
Total Funds $1,221,480.00

21006

Wheat Ridge

$58,320,000.00

$43,560,000.00

$5,800,000.00

$8,960,000.00

Wheat Ridge AM3 — Wadsworth Boulevard
Widening 35" Avenue to 48" Avenue. This
Amendment 3 adds $5,000,000 in funding.
Total Funds $58,200,000.00

Page 1 of 3




Colorado Springs OLA - Intersection
Improvements at Lake Avenue at State

R2 Colorado Highway 115 and Southgate Road.
24597 Springs $4,822,777.00| $2,500,000.00| $2,045,000.00 $277,777.00| Total Funds $4,822,777.00
Eagle County OLA - Eagle Valley Eco Trails
R3 Eagle from Highway 6 MM 156.8 to MM 162.2.
25375 County $6,915,751.00| $5,000,000.00 $0.00( $1,915,751.00|Total Funds $6,915,751.00
Glenwood Springs OLA - Shared Use path
Glenwood Improvements Highway 6 * Highway24.
25376 Springs $1,500,000.00 $0.00{ $750,000.00 $750,000.00|Total Funds $1,500,000.00
Grand Junction OLA - US 6 North Avenue
Grand Transit Improvements.
25710 Junction $4,950,000.00| $2,300,000.00| $2,312,500.00 $337,500.00|Total Funds $4,950,000.00
Grand Junction MTCE - Traffic Maintenance
Grand for Town of Grand Junction.
MTCE Junction $2,208,804.60 $$0.00 $0.00( $2,208,804.60|Total Funds $2,208,804.60
Lake County OLA - Multimodal Facilities
around Leadville.
25377 Lake County $933,333.00 $0.00| $700,000.00% $233,333.00|Total Funds $933,333.00
Silt OLA - Silt I-70 Pedestrian/Bike Overpass.
25841 Silt $1,130,000.00 $904,000.00 $0.00 $226,000.00(Total Funds $1,130,000.00
Steamboat Springs OLA - Steamboat Springs
Steamboat West Trail Connection.
25368 Springs $2,477,358.00| $1,888,679.00 $0.00 $588,679.00(|Total Funds $2,477,358.00
R4 Firestone OLA - Weld County Road 20 Bridge.
25779 Firestone $912,970.00 $730,376.00 $0.00 $182,594.00|Total Funds $912,970.00
Fort Collins AM2 - Laporte Avenue
Improvements: Fishback to Sunset. This
Amendment 2 increases funding by
23630 Fort Collins $6,352,500.00| $4,687,500.000| $250,000.00| $1,415,000.00/%$3,225,000.00. Total Funds $6,352,500.00.




25328

Hudson

$2,011,000.00

$1,608,800.00

$0.00

$402,200.00

Hudson OLA - Main Street Improvements.
Total Funds $2,011,000.00

25013

Severance

$750,000.00

$0.00

$750,000.00

$0.00

Severance AM1 - CO 392 & WCR 23
Signalization Project. This Amendment 1
increases funding by $125,000.00.

Total Funds $750,000.00

23018

Turion Metro

$3,100,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$3,100,000.00

Turion Metro OLA - Revenue Contract with
Turion on CDOT project.
Total Funds $3,100,000.00

25044

Wellington

$3,476,822.00

$3,444,086.00

$0.00

$32,736.00

Wellington OLA - Main Street Project.
Total Funds $3,476,822.00




